The population of this study will comprise of 746 level two (SSII) financial accounting students of senior 

secondary schools in Gombe state, Nigeria. Mohammed (2011) observed that there is dropping down in the 

achievement of the secondary school students in financial accounting in Gombe State, especially in their 

national examination. Two hundred and twenty-five (225) SSII financial accounting students will be drawn from 

the population using cluster sampling technique. According to Krejcie and Morgan (1970), 186 is adequate to 

represent the population of the 746. However, the researcher will increase the sample size to 225 in order to